
 

 

 
 
Councillor Conduct Committee  Contact: Penelope Williams  

Secretary 
Monday, 11 December 2017 at 6.30 pm  Direct : 020-8379- 4098 
Room 2, Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, 
EN1 3XA 

 Tel: 020-8379-1000 
 Ext: 4098 
  
 E-mail: Penelope.Williams@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
Councillors: Claire Stewart (Chair), Glynis Vince (Vice-Chair), Katherine Chibah and 
Elaine Hayward 
 
Independent Persons:  Christine Chamberlain and Sarah Jewell  
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES   
 
2. SUBSTITUTIONS   
 
 Any member who wishes to appoint a substitute for this meeting must notify 

the Monitoring Officer in writing, before the beginning of the meeting, of the 
intended substitution.  
 
Any notifications received will be reported at the meeting.  
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, other pecuniary or 

non-pecuniary interests relating to items on the agenda.   
 

4. APPEAL HEARING  (Pages 1 - 110) 
 
 To consider a report including information on an appeal against a decision 

taken by the Monitoring Officer on a complaint received about a councillor.  
(Report No:124)  
 

5. UPDATE ON COMPLAINTS  (Pages 111 - 112) 
 
 To receive an update from the Monitoring Officer on complaints currently 

being considered. 
 
Rolling record attached.   
 

6. REVIEW OF MEMBER'S EXPENSES  (Pages 113 - 116) 
 
 To receive a report from the Monitoring Officer containing additional 

information on member expenses for 2016/17 as requested by members at 
the meeting held in March 2017.  

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
7. CHANGE TO THE PROCEDURE FOR HANDLING COMPLAINTS 

AGAINST COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED MEMBERS  (Pages 117 - 132) 
 
 To receive a verbal update from the Head of Legal Services.   

 
A copy of the report which was considered at Council on 22 November 2017 
is attached for information.   
 

8. WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18  (Pages 133 - 134) 
 
 To note the work programme agreed for 2017/18. 

 
9. MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 5 OCTOBER 2017  (Pages 135 - 138) 
 
 To receive and agree the minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2017 as 

a correct record.   
 

10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 Members are asked to note the dates agreed for future meetings: 

 

 Tuesday 6 March 2017  
 

11. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 To pass a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting for any items of 
business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those paragraphs of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
 
There is no part 2 agenda.  
 

 
 
 



MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017/2018 REPORT NO. 124 
 

 
MEETING TITLE AND DATE:  
Councillor Conduct 
Committee 11 December 
2017 
 
REPORT OF: 
Former Interim Monitoring 
Officer 
 
Head of Legal Services  
 

Contact officer and telephone number: 

Jayne Middleton-Albooye – 02083796431. Email jayne.middleton-

albooye@enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Subject: Appeal Against the Monitoring 
Officer Decision with regards to a 
Complaint 

  

Agenda – Part: 1
 1  
 

Cabinet Member consulted: N/A 
 

Item: 4 

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1. This report sets out a complaint from Mrs. Kate Leach against Councillor Daniel 
Anderson received on 4 January 2017. The complaint alleges several breaches 
of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct (“the Code”), following a ward surgery 
meeting, which Mrs. Leach attended.  
 

2. Councillor Anderson denied he had breached the Code.  
 

3. The former Monitoring Officer, Asmat Hussain,  instructed Jill Bayley, Principal 
Solicitor for the London Borough of Enfield  to investigate the complaint in 
accordance with the Code.  I, in my capacity as Interim Monitoring Officer,  (a 
post, for clarity, which I no longer hold) accepted the findings in the investigation 
report that the matters complained about did not amount to breaches of the 
Code by Councillor Daniel Anderson and therefore the complaint was not 
upheld.  The Complaint Report is attached as Appendix A.   
 

4. Mrs. Kate Leach, the named complainant has exercised her rights to appeal my 
decision, to the Councillor Conduct Committee.  
 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. The Committee, having reviewed the former Interim Monitoring Officer’s decision 
and the Independent investigation report, considers the appeal from Kate Leach 
against the decision of the former Interim Monitoring Officer to not uphold the 
complaint against Councillor Daniel Anderson. 

2. If the Committee agrees with the decision to not uphold the complaint, no further 
action is required, apart from endorsement of the decision. 

3. If the Committee disagrees then the Committee will need to consider what 
sanctions, if any to apply as detailed in the procedure for Hearing Complaints 
set out in the Constitution. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4

mailto:jayne.middleton-albooye@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:jayne.middleton-albooye@enfield.gov.uk


 
 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1  I attach to this report Appendix A the investigation report from Jill 

Bayley, Principal Solicitor Enfield Council,  with regards to the 
complaint. It is a report which includes interviews with the 
complainant, an officer of the Council, another resident, a school 
employee and Councillor Daniel Anderson and the appendices 
thereto. 

 
3.2 The Independent Person has been consulted throughout the 

process. 
 
3.3 As the Interim Council Monitoring Officer I agreed with the 

conclusions that are set out on page 10 and 11 that, on the 
balance of probabilities, Councillor Anderson’s actions did not 
amount to a breach of the Code of Conduct.  

 
3.4 Attached at Appendix B is the appeal from Kate Leach and her 

response to the Report. The committee must hav
[...]
  This equates 
to a notional allocation per Member of £59. 

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1. Not applicable. 

5. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

5.1. To note the information provided and to consider whether any resultant 
actions are required. 

6. COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE, RESOURCES AND 
CUSTOMER SERVICES AND OTHER DEPARTMENTS 

6.1. Financial implications 

6.1.1. The total expenditure on members’ allowances in the 2016/2017 
financial year was £988,516.75 with expenses in that year totalling 
£211. 

6.2. Legal implications 

6.2.1. None identified 

6.3. Property implications 

6.3.1. None identified. 

7. KEY RISKS 

7.1. None identified 

8. IMPACT ON COUNCIL PRIORITIES 

8.1. The report’s contents meet the Council priorities of Fairness for All, Growth 
and Sustainability and Strong Communities.  

9. EQUALITIES IMPACT IMPLICATIONS 

9.1. No equalities impact assessment has been undertaken and is not necessary. 

10. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

Page 115



10.1. None identified. 

11. HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

11.1. None identified. 

12. HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS 

12.1. None identified. 

13. PUBLIC HEALTH IMPLICATIONS 

13.1. None identified 

Background papers 

None 

Page 116



 

 

 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017/2018 - REPORT NO. 100 

 

MEETING TITLE AND DATE   
Council 
22 November 2017  

Agenda - Part: 1  Item:  10 

Subject:  Review of Councillor Code of 
Conduct Procedures for Handling and 
Hearing Complaints against Elected and 
Co-Opted Members 
 
Wards: Not Ward Specific 

REPORT OF:  Key Decision No:  N/A  

Jayne Middleton-Albooye – Head of 
Legal Services  
 

Cabinet Member consulted: 
 
Not Applicable  

Contact officer and telephone number:  
Jayne Middleton-Albooye  
E mail: Jayne.Middleton-Albooye@enfield.gov.uk 

Tel: 0208 379 6438 
 

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

The report is to seek Council’s approval for changes to the Councillor 
Code of Conduct procedures for handling and hearing Complaints 
against Councillors and Co-opted members.   
 
On 5 October 2017 the Councillor Conduct Committee agreed to 
recommend changes to the procedure for handling complaints against 
elected and co-opted members which are put forward in this report.   
 
The changes concern the ability of the Monitoring Officer to pursue 
complaints, even when they have been withdrawn by the complainant 
and to include the procedure for hearing complaints in the Council 
Constitution.   

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Council approve:  
 
2.1      A change to the Councillor Code of Conduct procedures for handling 

complaints against elected and co-opted members to enable the Monitoring 
Officer to pursue complaints if she/he thinks that these warrant further 
investigation even if they have been withdrawn.  The full text of the change is 
included in para 3.5 of the report.   

 

Page 117 Agenda Item 7

mailto:Jayne.Middleton-Albooye@enfield.gov.uk


 

 

 

2.2   To include the procedure for hearing complaints (as attached as appendix 
2 to this report) as an appendix to the Councillor Code of Conduct in the 
Council Constitution.   

 

 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 The Procedure for Handling Complaints against Councillors and Co-opted 

Members, attached as Appendix 1, was adopted by Council on 4 July 2012 and 
previously amended by the Councillor Conduct Committee on 22 October 2013.  
Given that the last review was over 3 years ago, at its meeting on 10 October 
2016, the Committee asked the Monitoring Officer to carry out a review of the 
procedure and report back to the Councillor Conduct Committee with 
recommendations for any changes.   

3.2 The recommendations were considered and agreed for recommendation to 
Council by the Committee on 6 October 2017 and are now being put forward to 
Council for agreement.  The changes are also supported by the Council’s two 
Independent Persons.   

3.3 The procedure sets out the current process for dealing with complaints. 

3.4 It currently has n
[...]
resentation of the Monitoring Officer Report  
 

a. The Monitoring/Investigating Officer will present his/her report and any 
relevant information to the committee members.  

 
b. The Independent Person, who has been consulted on the Monitoring 

Officer decision, may include their comments.  
 
c. The committee members will have an opportunity to ask questions of the 

Monitoring Officer and the Independent Person. 
 

2.2 If the Complainant and Member Complained Against are Invited to 
Attend the Hearing  

 
a. The Committee will consider the merits of each case, individually, when 

deciding if they feel it is necessary to invite the complainant and member 
complained about to attend the hearing.   

 
b. If the Committee require the attendance of the member complained 

against and complainant, they will specify the reasons for their 
attendance in advance.  

 
c. In these cases the chair will decide how to manage any contributions to 

be made at the meeting, including any representations and make this 
clear to all present at the beginning of the meeting.     

 
2.3 Consideration of the Outcome 

 
a. The Monitoring/Investigating Officer, Independent Person and any other 

relevant parties will all withdraw. The Legal Representative and 
Committee Administrator will remain.   

 
b. The Committee will consider all the information and make a decision as 

to whether or not there has been a breach of the code of conduct.  
 
c. If it is decided that there had been a breach of the code, the Committee 

will then consider and agree what sanctions should be imposed.  A list of 
possible sanctions is set out in Appendix A.   

 
2.4 Outcome of the Hearing   
 

A formal written notice of the decision will be communicated to all parties 
including the member complained against, the Monitoring Officer/Investigating 
Officer, the members of the committee and the complainant with reasons.  
This must be within five working days of the conclusion of the hearing.   
 

Page 128



 

3 

 

2.5 General Recommendations from the Hearing  
 
After the hearing the Committee may consider whether there are any general 
recommendations in relation to ethical governance matters which they may 
wish to make arising from consideration of the allegation.   

 
3. Procedure at an Appeal Hearing Against a Decision by the 

Monitoring Officer 
 

The attendance of the complainant and member complained against will not 
be required unless the Committee decides otherwise.   
 

3.1 Presentation of the Monitoring Officer Report  
 

a. The Monitoring/Investigating Officer will present his report and any other 
information to the committee members along with any comments 
submitted in writing by the complainant or member(s) complained against. 

 
b. The Independent Person, who had been consulted on the Monitoring 

Officer decision, may include their comments.  
 
c. The committee members will have an opportunity to ask questions of both 

the Monitoring Officer and the Independent Person.  
 

3.2 Consideration of the Evidence  
 
a. The Monitoring/Investigating Officer and Independent Person will then 

withdraw.  The Legal Representative and Committee Administrator will 
remain in the appeal hearing.   

 

b. The Committee will consider all the information and make a decision as to 
whether or not to uphold the Monitoring/Investigating Officer decision.   

 
3.3 Agree Outcome  
 

If the outcome of the appeal results in Committee confirming that a breach of 
the code has occurred then it will need to consider what sanctions it wishes to 
impose as a result.  A list of sanctions is attached as Appendix A.   
 

3.4 Outcome of Hearing   
 

A formal written notice of the decision will be communicated to all parties 
including the member complained against, the Monitoring Officer/Investigating 
Officer, the members of the committee and the complainant with reasons.  
This must be within five working days of the conclusion of the appeal hearin
[...]
n Complaints 
Received 

Jayne Middleton-
Albooye 

Update Update  Update  Update  

Independent Persons 
Training 

Independent 
Persons  

Report on training 
Received 

   

Complaints – Review of 
complaints received in 

2016/17  

Jayne Middleton-
Albooye 

Review     

Member Training  Claire Johnson     

Regular update on Standards 
Matters – bringing members 
attention to recent standards 
news items for information.  

Jayne Middleton-
Albooye 

If required  If required  If required  If required  

Review of Protocol for 
Member Officer Relations 

Jayne Middleton-
Albooye  

    

Review of Member’s 
Expenses 

Kathy Constantinou  Report Report   

Dispensations  Penelope Williams Annual Update     

 
Gifts and Hospitality  

Kathy Constantinou   Report   

 
 

     

 
 

     

P
age 133

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE - 5.10.2017 

 

- 159 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 5 OCTOBER 2017 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Claire Stewart, Glynis Vince and Elaine Hayward 

 
Christine Chamberlain and Sarah Jewell (Independent 
Persons)  

 
ABSENT Katherine Chibah 

 
OFFICERS: Jayne Middleton-Albooye (Acting Assistant Director Legal and 

Governance) Penelope Williams (Secretary) 
  
 
Also Attending: No members of the public.   
 
226   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Apologies for absence were 
received from Councillor Chibah.   
 
227   
SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were no substitutions.   
 
228   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 
229   
UPDATE ON COMPLAINTS  
 
The Committee received the rolling record of complaints currently being 
considered by the Monitoring Officer.   
 
Jayne Middleton-Albooye (Acting Monitoring Officer) briefed members on the 
current complaints as follows:   
 

 She had five complaints which were due to be concluded soon. 
 

 The complaint report for complaint reference number 001 had been 
concluded and sent to the interested parties for comment. 

 

 A procedural breech had occurred in the investigation of complaint 
reference number 002 and one more interview had to take place before 

Page 135 Agenda Item 9



 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE - 5.10.2017 

 

- 160 - 

the report could be finalised.   This was being arranged and the report 
would be completed shortly.     

 

 This complaint had been being investigated internally by Jayne 
Middleton-Albooye herself. The key people involved had been 
interviewed and further interviews arising from the initial investigation 
were being arranged.  It was hoped that it would be concluded next 
month.   

 

 In reference to complaint 005, a comprehensive investigation had been 
carried out and the conclusions were due to be sent to those involved, 
within the next few days.   

 

 The complaint reference number 007 had been resolved.  Councillor 
Celebi should have included the word shadow on her signature.  She 
had apologised for her mistake and rectified it.  Her apology had been 
accepted.   

 
NOTED that  
 
1. Councillor Vince requested information on the amount of the total cost 

of the investigation into complaint 001.  
 

2. Jayne Middleton-Albooye agreed to provide the information for the next 
meeting.     

 
AGREED to note the information on current complaints.        
 
230   
REVIEW OF CODE OF CONDUCT AND COMPLAINTS PROCESSES  
 
The Committee received copies of the current Councillor Code of Conduct 
and the procedures for handling and hearing complaints against members and 
co-opted members.   
 
NOTED 
 
1.  Asmat Hussain, the previous Monitoring Officer, had agreed with 

Christine Chamberlain, Independent Person that there were occasions 
where a complaint may still warrant investigation even where it had 
been resolved informally or was withdrawn by the complainant.  They 
had suggested that the procedure should be changed to 
[...]
ed as 
part of the Council Constitution.  Members felt that this should be 
added.   
 

AGREED that the following changes to the code of conduct procedures be 
recommended to Council for approval:   

 

 To include the additional paragraph set out in 3 above after 
Paragraph 5.1 in the Procedure for Handling Complaints, enabling 
the Monitoring Officer to continue investigating a complaint if they 
felt it was necessary.   

 To include the Procedure for Hearing Complaints in the 
constitution.   

 
The next Council meeting is due to take place on Wednesday 22 November 
2017.   
 
The changes suggested above would also be made to the complaints form.   

Page 137



 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE - 5.10.2017 

 

- 162 - 

 
231   
REVIEW OF MEMBER'S EXPENSES  
 
This item was withdrawn and would be considered at the next meeting.   
 
232   
GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY  
 
The Committee received a report from the Monitoring Officer containing the 
additional information on the gifts and hospitality received by members in 
2016/17 as requested at the March 2017 meeting of the Councillor Conduct 
Committee.   
 
NOTED  
 
1. The additional information included more detail on the types of gifts and 

hospitality being recorded.  These were:  lunches, dinners, hospitality 
at sports events, conferences, drinks receptions and the Chelsea 
Flower Show. 
 

2. The whips agreed to write to their group members to remind them that 
they should declare any gifts or hospitality, worth more than £25, 
received or refused.                 

 
AGREED to note the report.                           
 
233   
WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18  
 
The work programme for 2017/18 was received and noted.  No further items 
were added.   
 
234   
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 6 JULY 2017  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2017 were agreed as a correct 
record with the following amendment: 
 

 Christine Chamberlain had been present at the meeting.   
 
235   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The dates of future meetings were noted as follows: 
 

 Thursday 7 December 2017 

 Tuesday 6 March 2017 
 
 

Page 138


	Agenda
	4 Appeal Hearing
	Appendix A

	5 Update on Complaints
	6 Review of Member's Expenses
	7 Change to the Procedure for Handling Complaints against Councillors and Co-opted Members
	Member Complaints Procedure Amended November 2013, 22/11/2017 Council
	RevisedHearingsProcedure23January2014, 22/11/2017 Council

	8 Work programme 2017/18
	9 Minutes of Meeting held on 5 October 2017



Minutes of the meeting


 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE - 11.12.2017 

 

- 270 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE 
HELD ON MONDAY, 11 DECEMBER 2017 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Claire Stewart, Glynis Vince and Katherine Chibah 

 
Christine Chamberlain and Sarah Jewell (Independent 
Persons)  

 
ABSENT Elaine Hayward 

 
OFFICERS: Jeremy Chambers (Director of Law and Governance), Jill 

Bayley (Principal Lawyer - Safeguarding) and Jayne 
Middleton-Albooye (Head of Legal Services) Penelope 
Williams (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: One member of the public 

 
 
398   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
Introductions were made and the Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Elaine Hayward.   
 
399   
SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were no substitutions.   
 
400   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 
401   
APPEAL HEARING  
 
The Committee received the report of the Monitoring Officer setting out the 
details of the complaint received from Mrs Kate Leach against Councillor 
Daniel Anderson and the subsequent appeal from Mrs Leach.  (Report No: 
124).   
 
1. The former interim Monitoring Officer presented her report to the 

Committee highlighting the following: 
 

 The original complaint had been received by Asmat Hussain, the 
former Monitoring Officer, within the required 3 months.   



 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE - 11.12.2017 

 

- 271 - 

 

 Asmat Hussain had asked Jill Bayley, principal lawyer, to carry out an 
internal investigation into the original complaint, on her behalf. She had 
also consulted Sarah Jewell as Independent Person.   
 

 Having reviewed the investigation report, Jayne Middleton Albooye had 
agreed to uphold the recommendations made, that Councillor 
Anderson had not been in breach of the Councillor Code of Conduct.   
 

 The “to follow” documents included comments from the complainant in 
support of her appeal.   

 
2. Jill Bayley highlighted the following from her independent investigation 

report:   
 

 Two sets of interviews had been carried out.  The first with 
Councillor Anderson, Mr George Dunnion and Mrs Kate Leach 
and the second with Stephen Genus, the caretaker at Garfield 
School and David Taylor, Head of Traffic and Transportation at 
Enfield Council.  David Taylor who had had responsibility for the 
disputed decision. 

 Councillor Anderson had been asked to apologise at an early 
stage in the investigation but had not consented to do so.   

 In relation to the first allegation on lack of accountability, she had 
had at first had some concern that Councillor Anderson had not 
accepted that he had to be accountable, stating at one point “I 
don’t have to be accountable”.  This had been queried by Jayne 
Middleton Albooye in a later interview and Jill Bayley had 
subsequently felt that Councillor Anderson had misunderstood 
her questioning and that he did fully accept accountability for the 
decision he had taken in his role as a Cabinet Member, but was 
not accountable to Mrs Leach, as a ward councillor, as he was 
not her ward councillor.  Jill Bayley had concluded that 
Councillor Anderson had felt that he had been following correct 
procedures.   

 In relation to the second allegation on the lack of openness, the 
investigation had revealed that there had been several 
conversations between officers and Councillor Anderson, 
between officers and Mrs Leach, a meeting with ward councillors 
and that information on the decision and the reasons behind it 
had been provided to residents.  Although Councillor Anderson 
may not have responded in the most appropriate manner, Jill 
Bayley concluded that there had been not a deliberate attempt 
to avoid openness.   

 In relation to the third allegation on lack of respect and courtesy 
it had been clear that the incident had been heated and had 
escalated quickly, but Jill Bayley concluded that there was 
insufficient evidence to prove that Councillor Anderson had 
acted in a way which showed a lack of respect.  There had also 
been evidence that he had tried to calm things down.   



 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE - 11.12.2017 

 

- 272 - 

 In relation to the fourth allegation of bullying, Jill Bayley 
concluded that there was no evidence to support the allegation.  
The time frame had been very short, as the incident occurred 5 
minutes before the surgery was due to end.  The complainants 
would have been aware of this when they attended the surgery.   
 

3. Sarah Jewell (Independent Person) who had been consulted on the 
case by the Monitoring Officer advised that: 
 

 She had felt Councillor Anderson had shown himself to be 
accountable and referred the committee to the email he had 
written on the day following the surgery included as page 26 of 
the investigation report.   

 On openness she felt that it was not the role of the Cabinet 
Member to have to go into detail to justify every decision they 
had made.  There was a need to manage public expectations in 
this area.   

 On respect and courtesy she felt that there had been no 
independent evidence that Councillor Anderson had behaved 
with discourtesy and that he had been in a vulnerable position 
which had obviously shaken him up.  His use of language had 
not been ideal, but it probably reflected how he felt in the 
situation.   

 On bullying she felt that there was no evidence.   
 
4. The members of the Committee discussed the report as follows:   
 

 They considered whether or not Councillor Anderson had shown 
himself to be accountable and whether he had handled the situation 
well.  Members agreed that the situation could have been handled in a 
better way.   
 

 Concern was expressed about the current culture towards politicians 
and the expectation that they should always be available to respond to 
residents and justify their decisions.  It had been an especially difficult 
time for elected representatives, because of the recent murder of Jo 
Cox MP.   
 

 They considered whether it had been appropriate for the ward 
councillors to refer their constituents direct to the Cabinet Member.  
Some members felt that a ward councillor ought to take up issues on 
behalf of their constituents with the relevant Cabinet member, rather 
than refer members to him direct.  They felt that more needed to be 
done to manage resident’s expectations of their councillors.   
 

 A possible explanation as to how the door of the room where the 
surgery was being held came to be locked was put forward by Jill 
Bayley who had visited the school.  She thought that the chair that was 
holding the door open had been accidently knocked out of the way 
allowing the door to close automatically on its spring.  There was a 



 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE - 11.12.2017 

 

- 273 - 

button which could have been used to open the door, but this was not 
obvious to those unfamiliar with the room.   
 

 Councillor Anderson’s use of language and reference to “an ambush 
and a lynch mob” were discussed.  Members agreed that such 
language was ill advised, that the incident had been regrettable, but did 
not feel these words could be considered to breach the code of 
conduct.   
 

 It was not clear whether Councillor Anderson had followed up his 
complaint to the police, although Jill Bayley advised that she was not 
aware of any criminal investigation.   
 

 It was felt that more guidance was required for the public on what they 
could expect from ward surgeries which were very different from a 
public meeting or ward forum. 
 

 There were lessons to be learned from the incident including on the 
need for security, that members ought not to attend surgeries alone.  
The suggestion was made that surgeries should always be held in a 
more public arena where support could be called on if needed.  
Residents needed a clear route map, a simple guide so they could see 
a way forward, if they wished to query a decision.   

 

 The view that the evidence was very finally balanced, but that 
allowance should be made for Councillor Anderson’s vulnerability in the 
light of recent threats.  A Southgate Green ward forum had recently had 
to be cancelled on the instruction of the Borough Commander.   
 

 Understanding of the residents’ point of view and sympathy with their 
frustration  

 
5. The Committee reviewed and discussed the information received 

above. 
 

 Christine Chamberlain (Independent Person) asked if Jill Bayley could 
respond to the allegation in Mrs Leach’s response that she had given 
greater credence to Councillor Anderson’s evidence than her own.  Jill 
Bayley responded that she had carefully considered all the evidence 
but had to work on the balance of probabilities.   

 
Following the discussion, the Committee:    
 
AGREED not to uphold the appeal against the Monitoring Officer’s decision 
on the complaint against Councillor Daniel Anderson and to endorse the 
Monitoring Officer decision that Councillor Anderson had not been in breach 
of the Councillor Code of Conduct.       
 
The decision was made on the following basis:   
 



 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE - 11.12.2017 

 

- 274 - 

In reviewing the allegations relating to Councillor Anderson’s behaviour at the 
ward surgery on 15 November 2016, the Committee agreed with the 
conclusions of the investigating officer’s report as follows:    
 

 In relation to the complaint of lack of accountability, the investigating 
officer had noted that Councillor Anderson had said in interview that he 
was not responsible, but he had also agreed “to take the flak”.  On the 
basis of this and his subsequent discussion with Ms Middleton Albooye 
and on the balance of probabilities the complaint was not upheld.   

 In relation to the complaint of lack of openness, despite appreciating 
the sense of frustration expressed by Mrs Leach, the investigator had 
concluded that Councillor Anderson had been involved in drafting the 
letter to residents to explain the reason for the decision not to change 
the traffic arrangements and that there had been a meeting to discuss 
this between the ward members and members of the residents group.  
Councillor Anderson had also been in discussions with officers about 
the decision and had considered sending out a further letter to the 
residents.  On the balance of probabilities the complaint on lack of 
openness was therefore not upheld.   

 In relation to the complaint on the lack of respect for others and lack of 
courtesy, on the balance of probabilities, the investigator had resolved 
that all three parties at the meeting had acted aggressively and 
therefore the complaint was not upheld.   

 In relation to the allegation of bullying, on the balance of probabilities 
the complaint was not upheld because it was felt that there had been 
insufficient evidence to show that show that the allegation of bullying 
was made out.   

 
The reason for their decision was:   
 
That they agreed with the findings of the investigation report and with the 
recommendation that all four complaints against Councillor Anderson be 
dismissed. 
  
As an outcome of the investigation it was agreed that the party whips should 
feedback the following recommendations to their respective groups: - 
 
1. Where there were known contentious local issues, greater clarity 

should be provided to the public as to how they engage with the 
Council and raise their concerns; 
 

2. Arrangements for ward surgeries should be reviewed to ensure the 
safety of members of the public and councillors in attendance. 

 
 
402   
UPDATE ON COMPLAINTS  
 
The Committee received the rolling record of complaints currently being 
considered by the Monitoring Officer.   



 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE - 11.12.2017 

 

- 275 - 

 
Jayne Middleton-Albooye (Head of Legal Services and Deputy Monitoring 
Officer) advised the Committee that it had been agreed with Jeremy 
Chambers, the new Monitoring Officer that she would complete the complaints 
which had started under her tenure and that Jeremy Chambers would take 
over any new complaints.   
 
Jayne Middleton-Albooye briefed members on the complaints currently under 
consideration as follows:   
 

 Complain 001 – The complaint was now closed.  The decision had 
been taken that there had been no breach of the councillor code of 
conduct, members and complainant notified and no appeal received.   
 

 Complaint 002 - The investigation was continuing as a further interview 
had still to be arranged.  If this could not be done by the end of the first 
week of January 2018, then the Jeremy Chambers, as the new 
Monitoring Officer, would make a decision on the case.   

 

 Complaint 005 - Jayne Middleton-Albooye had re-interviewed the 
members.  She apologised for the delay in progressing this, due to 
pressure of work.   
 

 Complaint 006 - The appeal against the monitoring officer’s decision 
had just been heard.   
 

 Complaint 007 - The case was now closed.   
 

 Complaint 008 - Interviews had taken place and Jayne Middleton-
Albooye would be reporting her findings to Jeremy Chambers.   

 
NOTED that  
 
1. Jayne Middleton-Albooye apologised for not providing the costs of the 

Brown Jacobson investigations and promised to do so.  The 
information would be circulated to all members of the committee as 
soon as available.     

 
AGREED to note the information on current complaints.        
 
403   
REVIEW OF MEMBER'S EXPENSES  
 
The committee received a report from the Monitoring Officer containing the 
additional information on 2016/17 member expenses, as requested by 
members at the meeting held in March 2017.   
 
AGREED to note the information provided.   
 
404   



 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE - 11.12.2017 

 

- 276 - 

CHANGE TO THE PROCEDURE FOR HANDLING COMPLAINTS AGAINST 
COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED MEMBERS  
 
The committee received the report that had been submitted to Council on the 
change to the procedures for handling and hearing complaints against elected 
and co-opted members.   
 
NOTED  
 
1. That the changes had been agreed at Council on 22 November 2017, 

subject to further clarification at the next meeting of the Councillor 
Conduct Committee. 
 

2. Members were re-assured that the change would just permit the 
Monitoring Officer to continue investigating a complaint, even if it had 
been withdrawn, but that all the existing procedures following any 
investigation would still apply. The change would not make a difference 
to any aspect of the complaints handling process.  It was anticipated 
that this situation would not occur very often.    

 
405   
WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18  
 
The work programme for 2017/18 was received and noted.  No further items 
were added.   
 
406   
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 5 OCTOBER 2017  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2017 were agreed as a correct 
record.   
 
407   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The date of the next meeting was noted as follows: 
 

 Tuesday 6 March 2017 
 
 


